

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**DIVISION SIX**

Conservatorship of the Person and )  
Estate of OLIVIA B. )

Court of Appeal No.  
B290805

\_\_\_\_\_) )  
TERI B. and CLEO B., as )  
Conservators, etc., )

Santa Barbara County No.  
17PR00325

) )  
Petitioners and Respondents, )  
vs. )

) )  
OLIVIA B., )  
) )  
Objector and Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_)

Appeal from the Superior Court of California,  
County of Santa Barbara  
Honorable James Rigali, Judge

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

GERALD J. MILLER  
P.O. Box 543  
Liberty Hill, TX 78642  
(512) 778-4161  
California State Bar No. 120030

Attorney for Objector and  
Appellant Olivia B.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY</b> .....	8
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	8
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	10
<b>A. The Parties To This Action.</b> .....	10
<b>B. Procedural History Of This Action.</b> .....	10
<b>1. The Original And Cross-Petitions For Conservatorship, And The Appointment Of The Temporary Conservator.</b> .....	11
<b>2. The Termination Of The Temporary Conservatorship, And The Court’s Education And Other Interim Orders.</b> .....	11
<b>3. The Granting Of The Permanent Conservatorship, And The Present Appeal.</b> .....	13
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	14
<b>A. The Testimony Of The Proposed Conservators.</b> .....	14
<b>1. Teri B. (Olivia’s Mother).</b> .....	14
<b>2. Lanor K. (Olivia’s Great Grandmother).</b> .....	19
<b>B. The Expert And Other Third Party Testimony.</b> .....	23
<b>1. The Psychological Evaluator (Dr. Khoie).</b> .....	23
<b>2. The Probate Investigator (Donati).</b> .....	27
<b>3. The Special Education Administrator (Butterfield).</b> .....	29

**ARGUMENT..... 32**

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CONSERVATORSHIP ORDER, BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT LACKED THE JURISDICTION OR AUTHORITY TO ADDRESS OLIVIA’S FEDERALLY MANDATED SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS, OR TO OVERCOME THE STATUTORY PROCESS FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES REGARDING SUCH NEEDS. .... 32**

**A. Federal And State Education Statutes Entitle A Developmentally Disabled Pupil To A Free And Appropriate Public Education, Based On An Individualized Education Plan That Is Developed By The Local School District, And That Can Be Modified Only Through A Prescribed Statutory Process. .... 33**

**B. Because The Probate Court Is A Court Of Limited Jurisdiction Whose Jurisdiction Was Preempted By The Federal And State Education Statutes, The Court’s Education Orders And Order Imposing A Conservatorship Were Invalid, And Should Be Reversed By This Court. . . 36**

**II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE CONSERVATORSHIP ORDER, BECAUSE SUCH ORDER WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE, AND BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT’S ACTIONS AND ORDERS VIOLATED BASIC PRINCIPLES UNDER THE STATE CONSERVATORSHIP STATUTE..... 40**

**A. A Conservatorship May Be Imposed Only In Limited Circumstances, And Only Where The Party Lacks The Capacity To Manage His Or Her Financial, Health, Or Other Basic Personal Affairs. .... 41**

**B. To Justify The Imposition Of A Conservatorship, The Proposed Conservator Must Overcome A Presumption Of Capacity And Show, By Clear And Convincing Evidence, That The Proposed Conservatee Lacks Basic Capacity By Reason Of His Or Her Disability, And That No Other Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Reasonably Available. .... 42**

<b>C.</b>	<b>Because The Evidence Was Insufficient To Overcome The Presumption Of Capacity And To Clearly And Convincingly Establish Olivia’s Inability To Manage Her Affairs, And Because The Trial Court’s Actions Were Otherwise Improper, This Court Should Reverse The Conservatorship Order. . . . .</b>	<b>45</b>
1.	<b>The Evidence Failed To Show That Olivia’s Deficit Was “Substantial,” Or That She Lacked The Capacity To Make Financial Or Medical Decisions Or Provide For Her Basic Personal Needs. . . . .</b>	<b>46</b>
2.	<b>The Trial Court Failed To Consider Olivia’s Wishes Or The Testimony Of Third Party Expert Witnesses. . . . .</b>	<b>49</b>
3.	<b>The Trial Court Prejudged The Alleged Need For A Conservatorship, And Failed To Consider The Clear Availability Of Less Restrictive Alternatives To A Conservatorship. . . . .</b>	<b>51</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>56</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Anchorage School Dist. v. M. P.</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) 689 F.3d 1047 . . . . .	35
<i>Arlington Central School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 291 [126 S.Ct. 2455; 165 L. Ed. 2d 526]. . . . .	33
<i>Board of Educ. v. Rowley</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 176 [102 S.Ct. 3034, 73 L.Ed.2d 690] . . . . .	32-
<i>Board of Regents v. Davis</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 33. . . . .	42
<i>Conservatorship of Coffey</i> (1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 1431 . . . . .	38
<i>Copley v. Copley</i> (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 97. . . . .	38
<i>Conservatorship of Hume</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 393 . . . . .	42
<i>Conservatorship of Sides</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 1086. . . . .	14 n.4
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas County School Dist.</i> (2017) ___ U.S. ___ [137 S.Ct. 988; 197 L. Ed. 2d 335] . . . . .	33-35
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> (1988) 484 U.S. 305 [108 S.Ct. 592, 98 L. Ed. 2d 686]. . . . .	34-35
<i>People v. Karriker</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 763 . . . . .	42
<i>Slama v. Independent School Dist. No. 2</i> (D. Minn. 2003) 259 F.Supp.2d 880 . . . . .	35
<i>Wendland v. Superior Court (Wendland)</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 44. . . . .	14 n.4
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. sections 1400 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	33

20 U.S.C. section 1401(9)(D) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. section 1412(a)(1) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. section 1414(a)(5) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. section 1414(d)(1)(B) . . . . .	34
20 U.S.C. section 1415(e)-(i) . . . . .	35
20 U.S.C. section 1415(e)(3) . . . . .	35
Education Code section 56041 . . . . .	12
Education Code section 56501 . . . . .	
Probate Code sections 810 through 813 . . . . .	42
Probate Code section 810, subdivision (a) . . . . .	42, 47
Probate Code section 810, subdivision (c) . . . . .	42
Probate Code section 811, subdivision (a) . . . . .	41, 43, 47
Probate Code section 811, subdivision (b) . . . . .	43
Probate Code section 811, subdivision (d) . . . . .	43, 47
Probate Code section 1003 . . . . .	12
Probate Code section 1301, subdivision (a) . . . . .	7
Probate Code section 1420 . . . . .	44 n.9
Probate Code section 1470, subdivision (a) . . . . .	13
Probate Code section 1471, subdivision (a) . . . . .	10
Probate Code section 1471, subdivision (c) . . . . .	10

Probate Code section 1800, subdivision (c). . . . . 43, 49

Probate Code section 1800, subdivision (d) . . . . . 44, 49, 52

Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (a) . . . . . 41

Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (b) . . . . . 41

Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (d) . . . . 41, 43-44, 45, 46-47, 49-50, 54

Probate Code section 1801, subdivision (e). . . . . 45, 48

Probate Code section 1828.5, subdivision (b) . . . . . 44, 50

Probate Code section 1828.5, subdivision (e) . . . . . 44, 52
